1,657,217,908 (as of 6/30/2014) 
Restricted Common Stock: 347,871,580 (as of 
6/30/2014) Preferred Stock Outstanding: 
232,752 Preferred C (as of 6/30/2014) 
CUSIP Number: 25470V109 
Par or Stated Value: Common-$.00001 and Preferred stock-$0.0001 
Total shares authorized: Common – Two billion nine hundred eighty six million nine 
hundred and ninety nine thousand nine hundred and ninety four shares (2,986,999,994) 
shares. Preferred – Thirteen million and six (13,000,006) shares designated to three 
classes as of 6/30/2014 
Total shares outstanding: 1,707,217,910 as of 6/30/2014 

Transfer Agent: 
Pacific Stock Transfer Company 
4045 South Spencer Street, Suite 403 
Las Vegas, NV 89119 
571-485-9998 
Registered Under Exchange Act: